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           AMENDMENT NO.  3 TO FORM OF CONTRACT 
 
Contractor:  McGee Storage & Handling 
  
Contract No. #22ITB121622K-DJ, Industrial Racking for the Fulton 
                     County Central Warehouse 
 
Address:   4467 Park Dr, Suite C      
City, State Norcross, GA 30093       
   
Telephone:  (770) 458-4346       
   
E-mail:  info@mcgeeatlanta.com 
 
Contact:    Kirk Anderson, 
  President 
 

W I T N E S S E T H 
 

WHEREAS, Fulton County (“County”) entered into a Contract with McGee Storage 
& Handling, to provide Industrial Racking for the Fulton County Central Warehouse, dated 
12th day of April 2023, on behalf of the Department of Real Estate and Asset 
Management; and  

 
WHEREAS, the purpose of this amendment is for the approving of increasing 

spending authority to cover the costs to purchase, delivery and install 74 total bays of 
additional pallet-racking and equipment cages and other related equipment components 
that will accommodate and meet the workplace requirement for the Registration and 
Election Department at the Fulton County Central Warehouse located at 5600 
Campbellton-Fairburn Road, Atlanta, GA 30213. 

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the 

contract; and 
 
WHEREAS, this amendment was approved by the Fulton County Board of 

Commissioners on April 10th, 2024, BOC Items #24-0241. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows: 
 
This Amendment No. 3 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 10th day of April, 2024, 
between the County and McGee Storage & Handling, who agree that all Services 
specified will be performed in accordance with this Amendment No. 3 to Form of Contract 
and the Contract Documents. 
 
1. SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED:  To cover the costs for purchase, 

delivery and install 74 total bays of additional pallet-racking and equipment cages 
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and other related equipment components that will accommodate and meet the 
workplace requirement for the Registration and Election Department at the Fulton 
County Central Warehouse located at 5600 Campbellton-Fairburn Road, Atlanta, 
GA 30213. 
 
All Bays are very similar to existing racking 42” deep with 8’ wide beam levels at 
4,000 lbs. capacity per level, and all levels are wire decked with end row being 
protected by rack guarding. Also included are equipment cages for PPE and IT. 
 

Racking and Gages and Related Components Costs Breakdown: 
  
 Description of Services U/I Unit Cost Sub-Total 

Cost 
1 Racking Breakdown: 

• Retention Cage: 11 bays 12’ H 
w/ 3 beam levels  

• Supply and Packing Cage: 19 
bays 12’ H w/ 4 beam levels (2 
hand pick)  

• Equipment Cage: 8 bays 12’ 
high with two 24) beam levels. 
Rack Back on 4 bays  

• PPE and IT Cage: 36 bays 28’ 
high with four (4) beam levels 

Mat. Cost   
 Install        

 Frt. Cost 

$52,098.00 
$6,420.00  
$1,667.00  

                  
            

$60,185.00 

2 Rack Backing in Equipment Cage:     
                                              

• Four (4) bays of Wire Rack 
Backing to protect office 

 
 

Mat. Cost   
 Install        

           

$5,452.00 
$425.00     

                  
        

$5,877.00 

3 PPE and IT Cages:     
• Both cages are 3-sided w/ceiling 

17’ x 20’ wide w/ 8’ x 10’ high 
slide gate, to include standard 
key lock                                       
                                                    
              

 

Mat. Cost   
Install         

          

$34,860.00 
$3,600.00  

                  
                  
                  
                

$38,460.00 

 Total Costs   $104,522.00 
 
The estimated delivery lead time upon receipt of Purchase Order is 5-7 weeks.  
 
2. COMPENSATION:  The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be 

performed by Contractor for a total amount not to exceed $104,522.00 (One 
Hundred Four Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Two Dollars and No Cents). 
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3. LIABILITY OF COUNTY: This Amendment No. 3 to Form of Contract shall not 

become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same 
until such agreement has been executed by the Chair to the Commission, attested 
to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor. 

 
4. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO FORM OF CONTRACT: Except as 

modified by this Amendment No. 3 to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all 
Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect. 

 
 

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by 
their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals to 
be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written. 
 
OWNER:   
 
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 
 
 
 

 CONSULTANT: 
 
MCGEE STORAGE & HANDLING 
 
 
 
 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

 Kirk Anderson, 
President  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

Tonya R. Grier 
Clerk to the Commission   
 
(Affix County Seal) 

 Notary Public 
 
 
County: _____________________ 
 
 
Commission Expires: __________ 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 

  
(Affix Notary Seal) 

Office of the County Attorney 
 
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 
 
 
 

  

Joseph N. Davis, Director,                   
Department of Real Estate and Asset 
Management 

  

 
 
 

ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 
RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 
REGULAR MEETING 
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  www.mcgeeatlanta.com 

 4467 Park Drive, Suite C, Norcross GA 30093  
  (770) 458-4346  (770) 458-4328 

 

 
February 153, 2024 

Mr. Timothy Dimond 
Deputy Director 
Mr. Corey Hensen  
Elections Equipment Manager  
Fulton County  
Department of Real Estate & Asset Management   
141 Pryor Street, 6th Floor 
Atlanta, GA 30303  
 
Dear Tim,  

 
Thank you for the opportunity to present the following:  
 

Pallet Racking – Fulton County  
Scope of Work:  
 
All Bays are very similar to existing racking.  All are 42” deep with 8’ wide beam levels – 

4,000 lb capacity per level.  All levels are wire decked.  Each end of row will be 
protected with end of rack guarding.   Also included are cages for PPE and IT and 
Rack back to protect an office in the Equipment Cage  

 
Racking Breakdown:  
 
Retention Cage:  11 bays 12’ high with three (3) beam levels  
Supply and Packing Cage:  19 bays 12’ high with four (4) beam levels (2 hand pick)  
Equipment Cage:  8 bays 12’ high with two 24) beam levels.  Rack Back on 4 bays 
PPE and IT Cage: 36 bays 28’ high with four (4) beam levels.  Two Cages in this area  
 
 
Note:  Reference Excel spreadsheet for breakdown of materials (under separate cover)  
 Drawings under separate cover  
 
Racking Cost:  
 
Material Cost = $52,098.00 
Installation = $6,420,00 (including lift equipment)  
Freight = $1,667.00  
 
Sub-Total = $60,185.00  (excludes applicable taxes)  
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Rack Backing in Equipment Cage:  
 
Four (4) bays of Wire Rack Backing to protect office.  Fence runs from floor to 16’.  
Racking proposed is 12’ high.  
 
Material Cost, Delivered = $5,452.00 
Installation = $425.00 (with racking install)  
 
PPE and IT Cages:  
 
Both cages are the same.  3- sided with ceiling.  Each is 17’ out from wall x 20’ wide with 
an 8’ x 10’ high slide gate.  Standard key lock 
 
Materials Cost, Delivered Each = $17,430.00 x 2 = $34,860.00 
Installation = $3,600.00 total 
 
Pricing Summary:  
 
Material Cost = $92,410.00 
Installation = $10,445.00 (including lift equipment)  
Freight = $1,667.00  
 
Sub-Total = $104,522.00  (excludes applicable taxes)  
 

 
TERMS: McGee Standard Terms & Conditions are attached and considered part of this 

complete proposal 

DELIVERY: 5-7 weeks  
 

 
 
All prices, terms and conditions as set forth in this quotation are firm for a period of 10 days from 
the above date. 

Sincerely yours, 

        
Kirk Anderson 
President  
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SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

4/4/2024

Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.
3424 Peachtree Road NE Suite 1400
Atlanta GA 30326 atlcerts@alliant.com

License#: 0C36861 Phoenix Insurance Company 25623
TOYOFOR-01 Travelers Property Casualty Co 25674

Atlanta Forklifts d/b/a McGee Storage and Handling
325 Horizon Drive
Suwanee GA 30024

Charter Oak Fire Insurance Com 25615
National Casualty Company 11991

765552561

A X 1,000,000
X 300,000

5,000

1,000,000

2,000,000
X

Y Y Y-630-8N467628-PHX-23 9/1/2023 9/1/2024

2,000,000

C 1,000,000

X

X X

Y Y 810-8N518842-23-14-G 9/1/2023 9/1/2024

B X X 10,000,000Y CUP-8N674457-23-14 9/1/2023Y 9/1/2024

10,000,000
X 10,000

D X

N

Y WCC349002A 9/1/2023 9/1/2024

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
A Business Personal Property Y-630-8N467628-PHX-23 9/1/2023 9/1/2024 Limit of Insurance 1,000,000

Commercial General Liability Coverage Form – CG T1 00 02 19
Blanket Additional Insured (Includes Products-Completed Operations If Required By Contract) – CG D2 46 04 19
XTend Endorsement For Manufacturers and Wholesalers – CG D4 58 02 19
Blanket Additional Insured – Primary and Non-Contributory With Other Insurance – CA T4 74 02 16
Business Auto Extension Endorsement – CA T3 53 02 15
Waiver Of Our Right To Recover From Others Endorsement – WC 00 03 13 (Ed. 4-84)
Excess Follow-Form And Umbrella Liability Insurance – EU 00 01 07 16
Schedule Of Underlying Insurance – EU 00 03 08 18
See Attached...

Fulton County Government
Attn: Purchasing Department
130 Peachtree Street, S.W.
Suite 1168
Atlanta, GA 30303-3459
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ACORD 101 (2008/01)
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: FORM TITLE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page           of

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:
LOC #:

AGENCY

CARRIER NAIC CODE

POLICY NUMBER

NAMED INSURED

EFFECTIVE DATE:

TOYOFOR-01

1 1

Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. Atlanta Forklifts d/b/a McGee Storage and Handling
325 Horizon Drive
Suwanee GA 30024

25 CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

“This certificate of insurance is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not
amend, extend or alter the coverage, terms exclusions and conditions afforded by the policies referenced herein.”
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Certificates of Insurance 
 
This document is designed to provide consumers, insurance agents, and others information 
from the Georgia Office of Commissioner of Insurance and Safety Fire pertaining to the 
enforcement of state law and regulations regarding certificates of insurance. Basic questions 
about certificates are addressed and the process for filing complaints is explained. 
 
What is a certificate of insurance? 
 
A certificate of insurance provides a synopsis of coverage under an insurance policy as it exists 
at the time the certificate is issued. A certificate is not an insurance policy and cannot be used 
to alter or expand coverage. The statutory definition of “certificate of insurance” is: 
“’Certificate’ or ‘certificate of insurance’ means any document or instrument, no matter how 
titled or described, which is prepared or issued by an insurer or insurance producer as evidence 
of property or casualty insurance coverage. ‘Certificate’ or ‘certificate of insurance’ shall not 
include a policy of insurance or insurance binder, including any policy of insurance which may 
be referred to as a certificate, or any insurance information card of identification card issued in 
conjunction with a motor vehicle insurance policy.” 
 
What are the requirements for the certificate forms? 
 
Certificates must be issued on ACORD or ISO forms or on other forms specifically approved 
by the Insurance Commissioner’s Office. Certificate forms cannot be altered. They must 
contain the following disclaimer language: “This certificate of insurance is issued as a matter 
of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not 
amend, extend or alter the coverage, terms exclusions and conditions afforded by the policies 
referenced herein.” 
 
What is the Insurance Commissioner’s regulatory authority? 
 
The Insurance Commissioner’s regulatory authority applies not only to insurance agents and 
insurance companies but also to entities requesting certificates of insurance.  

 

Examples of Violations  

 

It is a violation of the law to provide a certificate on an unapproved or altered form or to include 

information on a certificate that purports to alter or expand coverage. It is also a violation of the law to 

request such a certificate. 

 

Examples of improper requests and improper completion of certificates include (but are not limited to) 

the following: 

 

• Use of a Form that has not been filed with and approved by the Insurance Commissioner’s 

Office (current versions of ACORD and ISO forms are automatically approved); 

• Language on a certificate that purports to alter coverage; 

• Requiring that a summary of a policy provision be added to the certificate which varies 

from the precise and complete language of the provision; 

• Use of a form called something other than a “Certificate of insurance” as a means of 

evading the requirements of the law (the same rules apply however the form is titled); 
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• Use of a form that certifies that insurance coverage complies with the provisions of the 

insured’s contract with the certificate holder; 

with the provisions of the provisions of the statue or regulation. In particular, the 

prohibition against summarizing policy language (see third bullet point above) applies to 

the description of operations box as well a other sections of the certificate. Reference to 

policy provisions in the operations box are permitted (by the form’s exact title, form 

number, and edition date) and copies of the provisions can be attached.  

 

Applicability Status 

 

The certificates law and regulations apply to all certificate holders, those who request that certificates 

be issued, policyholders, insurers, insurance producers, and certificate of insurance forms issued as 

evidence of insurance coverage on property, operations, or risks located in this state, regardless of 

where the person requesting the issuance of a certificate, the certificate holder, policyholder, insurer, 

or insurance producer is located. 

 

Complaints 

 

Any complaints regarding violations of Georgia’s Certificate of Insurance law can be made through 

the Consumer Portal on the Insurance Commissioner’s website.  

• Alteration of an approved form; 

• Use of an edition of an ACORD or ISO form other than the current approved editions; and  

• Use of the description of operations box on the ACORD25 form in any manner inconsistent
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This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.
(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 09-01-23 Policy No. WCC349002A Endorsement No.  
Insured ATLANTA FORK LIFTS INC Premium $ INCL.

Insurance Company NATIONAL CASUALTY COMPANY

Countersigned By

  

WC 00 03 13
(Ed. 4-84) 

 1983 National Council on Compensation Insurance.

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 00 03 13

(Ed. 4-84)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not 
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to 
the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

ANY PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S) WITH WHOM YOU HAVE AGREED
TO SUCH WAIVER, IN A VALID WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN
AGREEMENT THAT HAS BEEN EXECUTED PRIOR TO LOSS
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Insured Copy
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